BEFORE THE MERIDIAN CITY COUNCIL

HEARING DATE: MARCH 22, 2022 ORDER APPROVAL DATE: APRIL 5, 2022

IN THE MATTER OF THE	
REQUEST FOR FINAL PLAT	
CONSISTING OF 7 BUILDING	
LOTS ON 7.44 ACRES OF LAND IN	
THE C-G ZONING DISTRICT FOR	
TM CENTER SUBDIVISION NO. 1.	
BY: BRIGHTON DEVELOPMENT,	
INC.	
APPLICANT	

CASE NO. FP-2022-0009

ORDER OF CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF FINAL PLAT

This matter coming before the City Council on March 22, 2022 for final plat approval pursuant to Unified Development Code (UDC) 11-6B-3 and the Council finding that the Administrative Review is complete by the Planning and Development Services Divisions of the Community Development Department, to the Mayor and Council, and the Council having considered the requirements of the preliminary plat, the Council takes the following action:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

 The Final Plat of "PLAT SHOWING TM CENTER SUBDIVISION NO. 1, LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE WEST ½ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, B.M., CITY OF MERIDIAN, ADA COUNTY, IDAHO, 2022, HANDWRITTEN DATE: 1/27/2022, by AARON L. BALLARD, PLS, SHEET 1 OF 3," is conditionally approved subject to those conditions of Staff as set forth in the staff report to the Mayor and City Council from the Planning and Development Services divisions of the Community Development Department dated March 22, 2022, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto marked "Exhibit A" and by this reference incorporated herein, and the response letter from Josh Beach, Brighton Corporation, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto marked "Exhibit B" and by this reference incorporated herein.

- The final plat upon which there is contained the certification and signature of the City Clerk and the City Engineer verifying that the plat meets the City's requirements shall be signed only at such time as:
 - 2.1 The plat dimensions are approved by the City Engineer; and
 - 2.2 The City Engineer has verified that all off-site improvements are completed and/or the appropriate letter of credit or cash surety has been issued guaranteeing the completion of off-site and required on-site improvements.

NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION

AND RIGHT TO REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS

The Applicant is hereby notified that pursuant to Idaho Code § 67-8003, the Owner may

request a regulatory taking analysis. Such request must be in writing, and must be filed with the

City Clerk not more than twenty-eight (28) days after the final decision concerning the matter at

issue. A request for a regulatory takings analysis will toll the time period within which a Petition for Judicial Review may be filed.

Please take notice that this is a final action of the governing body of the City of Meridian, pursuant to Idaho Code § 67-6521. An affected person being a person who has an interest in real property which may be adversely affected by this decision may, within twentyeight (28) days after the date of this decision and order, seek a judicial review pursuant to Idaho Code§ 67-52.

By action of the City Council at its regular meeting held on the _____ day of

_____, 2022.

By:

Robert Simison Mayor, City of Meridian

Attest:

Chris Johnson City Clerk

Copy served upon the Applicant, Planning and Development Services Divisions of the Community Development Department and City Attorney.

By:_____ Dated:_____

EXHIBIT A

STAFF REPORT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT



- DATE: 3/22/2022
- TO: City Council
- FROM: Sonya Allen, Associate Planner 208-884-5533
- SUBJECT: FP-2022-0009 TM Center No. 1
- PROPERTY LOCATION: Northeast corner of S. Ten Mile Rd. & S. Vanguard Way in the NW ¼ of Section 14, T.3N., R.1W.



I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Final plat consisting of 7 building lots on 7.44 acres of land in the C-G zoning district for TM Center No. 1.

Note: The proposed final plat is actually the fourth phase of the TM Center Subdivision preliminary plat (H-2020-0074). [TM Creek No. 5 (1st phase FP-2021-0027); TM Crossing No. 5 (2nd phase FP-2021-0045); TM Frontline (3rd phase FP-2021-0047)]

II. APPLICANT INFORMATION

A. Applicant

Josh Beach, Brighton Development, Inc. - 2929 W. Navigator Dr., Ste. 400, Meridian, ID 83642

B. Owner:

Robert Phillips, DWT Investments, LLC – 2929 W. Navigator Dr., Ste. 400, Meridian, ID 83642

C. Representative:

Same as Applicant

III. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff has reviewed the proposed final plat for substantial compliance with the preliminary plat (H-2020-0074) as required by UDC 11-6B-3C.2. The proposed final plat depicts three (3) fewer buildable lots than shown on the approved preliminary plat. Therefore, Staff finds the proposed final plat is in substantial compliance with the approved preliminary as required by UDC 11-6B-3C.

IV. DECISION

A. Staff:

Staff recommends approval of the proposed final plat with the conditions of approval in Section VII of this report.

V. EXHIBITS

A. Preliminary Plat (dated: May 29, 2020)







Plat of TM Center Subdivision No. 1

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERS. HOW ALL MOUVEMEN IN THEIR PRESENTS THAT THE UNDERSTAND IS THE IMMER OF THE NEW PROPERTY HEREATER INFORMED.

A PARCE, OF UND MEND A POPTION OF THE WEIT 1/2 OF THE NOTIVEET 1/4 OF SOCION 14, TOWARD 3 NORTH, BANKE 1 WEIT, BAN, ADA DOWNT, GAND, HID BEING WORE PARTICULARY DESCRIPTION FOR THE PARTICULARY Estimations of a similar constraint for instrument consists or paid patholes in wells BAHS NR0373912 a similar or a loss free movies in the instrument consists or paid patholes in similar BAHS NR0373912 a number of a BAHS free movies in the instrument () A or into BAHS () A bahS and a similar or a freed in a frame patholes are average in the instrument () A or into BAHS () and () a

Unabled Sector Development (Sector 1) to 10 kill by Ale (Sector 10 to 10 d) (Sector 2) (Sector 10 kill) (Sec

1 IF AI 1927 A 1967 A 4968 THE AND THE AND AT 2007KE 10 THE THOSE TO AN EXAMPLE OF THE THE TELL A 2007KE AND A 2007KE 2017KE THE A 2017KE THE A 2017KE AND A 2017KE THE A 2017KE A 2

INDEX SEPARATIVE A SERVICE OF TAXAB FILT TO A ST 5/8-INCH REAR. INDEXE SALAFIET ALONG THE AFE OF A CHECKAN CAMP TO THE REAR, SAG TURK HARRE A RADUE OF 2003E FILT. INDEX AND, OF ITATUIT: A DOET SEARCH OF SUPERFIRM AN A DEVEL OF TAXAF DETAILS TO A SET ADIA ANDI UT ZITUETT, A DUNNE OF TILLI FILT TO A 127 MA-ROY REAM. Secon EXEMP OCCU 2022 FILTER A ADIABATI AND THE TO A 127 MA-ROY REAM. DOI: 17.00 TT ADIABATI A DUNNE OF STITUETT AND A DUNNE OF STANDARD A MARKET OF TILLI A 227 SECO. MILLI UF TITETT' A DUNNE OF STITUETT AND A DUNNE OF STANDARD A MARKET AND A DUNNE A MARKET AND A DUNNE A

-HOL ROAM. EX LITARINE A BETAKE OF 14.30 FEET 10 A 321 3/5-HOL MEAR ON THE NOTHING' ROAD-OF-BAY LAR OF MIDLARD BAY.

NEX FOLLOWING SHAD INDEFIDENT PROFESSION OF POLLOWING THE (D) CONVERTS IN A MALES OF LEDITAL FEEL 184 YO FEEL AND THE ARE OF A DECLAR COME TO THE (DF), SHE COME HAVING A MALES OF LEDITAL FEEL A DECLARAGE OF TEMPERT, A DOME DRAMMER OF MEETTERS AND A DOMES DEMONSE OF THE AN FEET TO A SHE A DECK AND OF THAT?, A CORE REALLY METERS IN ACCOUNT AND A REALLY A DECK AND A DECK AND

TIS WEE RD. MINIST FOLLOWING SAD CALIFULT REAL-UP-WEE LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COLUMNES 1. MOD2572074 A DODAWCE OF MIR.AH FERT TO A SUF 3_54-MIDH REMAR, 2. SMR HATCHY A DODAWCE OF 12.12 FERT TO A SUF 3_54-MIDH REMAR, 3. MIDTHSTAT A DODAWCE OF 21.384 FERT TO A SUF AFORD OF REMARKAL.

NO PARES, CONTINUE R.M.T. ACRES, MORE OF LESS.

If it is determined on the calculations to determ exclude de used as the plant the calculation solves as the determined of the determin

ROBERT L. PHILIPE, PERSONAL BRIDHIDE COMPLEXION MICH IS MERINDA OF DRT INICITAL LLC HALLER DREAM LOTS 8, 10 AND 11, BLOCK ()

CORTREV LIDOWED, PREDOENT BY MARADOMONT OCTIVICES, INC. MINISH 15 MARADOR OF DWD TEN MILE INCOMING AMMEN, LLD

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SOMETHIC OF NOTARY FURLIC

WY COMPERING EXPRES

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 1.00

KDA COUNTY THE RECORD WAS ADMONIZEDED BETHE WE ON THE WE DESCRIPTION AND A PRESENT OF THE MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MIC WHICH IS ANALYSED OF THE VEHICLE AND AND A MANAGEMENT SERVICE.

STRATURE OF SHITSHY PLRCF.

UT COMPANY (SPAR)

- REVEALS SALENG STRACK LIKES SHALL CONTINUE TO THE APPLICABLE ZONRO REBULATIONS OF THE LITE OF RESULTIONS OF THE LITE OF RESULTIONS OF THE LITE OF RESULTIONS.
- 8. ANY RESUMPTION OF THE PLAY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLCABLE STAND RESULATION OF THE OTY OF MERSION IN OFFICE AT THE TIME OF RESUMPTION.
- REGISTOR BUTLER WAS BEEN FROMDED FROM MARK REFEREN REGISTER DISTRICT IN COMPLIANCE WITH DAVID CODE SECTION 31-3850(17)(5). UPS WITHIN THIS SUBJECTION WELL BE CRITICUT TO REGISTOR BUTLER BUTLE DISCUSSED TO RESPONSED FROM THE SUBJECT BUTLER.
- 4. The later should reasonable strates (2-400 pr 16) sizes core and 17 mm at which which the strates 16 mm at the should be should be
- ALL LIT LINES COMMENT TO THE FURLE INDITE-OF-WAY CONTAIN A 10.00 FORT HER EXEMPTIT TO PUBLIC INTITUES, COT OF MERSION STREET LIJERS, MORPHYT MIKATON AND PROPERTY DIMANG, PROPERTY MIKATON AND PROPERTY DIMANG, EMERSION AND RESERVE TO THE OF OPDITION, COLD STREET, NO. OR ADDREE MERSION DIMANG, PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF OPDITION. COLD STREET, NO. OR ADDREE MERSION DIMANG, PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF OPDITION. COLD STREET, NO. OR ADDRESS ADDRESS OF DIMANS, STREET, STREET,
- IL LOTS GAIL NOT BE REDUCED IN SUE WHICH! PEER APPEORS, FROM THE HER, IN AUTHORY AND THE STY OF MOREOW.
- 3. THE LITE WITHIN THE SUBDYSION, INCLUDING BUILDING AND DOCUMENT, AND SUBJECT TO THE TUBING AND CONSISTINGS OF THAT CONTAIN INCLUMENTS OF CONSIMENT, CONSISTING, RESPECTIVES AND DEBUGINES TO HE FULLD IN ANA COUNTY RECORDS, AND HAVE HE AND/HAVE PRIOR THAT TO THE.
- THE BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE, TOOTHOS SHILL BE SET A MINIMUM OF 12-INDIES ABOVE THE HISHEST ESTIMALISHES NOTIME, ONCOME WHICH BLEMPTON.
- B. DRET LET OR PARCE, ACCESS TO & TON MUE AD. IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT FOR THOSE ACCESS FORTE APPRIXED BY THE OTY OF MERIDARI ARE ADD TELEVITY HEMBER DETRICT. THS SUBDINDIN IS SUBJECT TO A LINEISCAPE STREET. BUTTER DAELMENT HHERE THE LANDICATING MILL BE MARTANZE BY THE OPTIMUM OR ASSOCIAL STREET BUTTER SHALL BE WEAKURD FROM SACK OF OLDB AS SET 1997 TH UKE 11-199-TO-152, JEES SETEL T FOR LISENCE AND SUBJECTS.
- ON DISTON WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE MANTANED BY THE OPERATOR 11. THE PRODUME AN
- THE SUBDISCH IS SUBJECT TO A LICENSE ADREMENT WITH THE NAMES & MERCURAN ADREATON (NETWORK FOR WRIGHTON AS RELEASED IN INSTRUMENT No. 2020-013634 AND 2020-1581171. OF ADA COUNTY RECORDS.
- 13. THE PLAT IS NUMBER TO AN ACHIE LICENSE ADDRESSEST HER INCREMENT NO. 2

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

LANDA L, BALLARD, DO HOREN (2019) TALT I AL A RESERVED MOTISSIAN, LAN SUMMOR LICENSE BY HE STATE OF Deel, AND THIS PLAT OF THE EDITOR SUBMITION No. 1-45 SECOND IS THE "EXTERNIT OF DEMONS" BUILT DEEM OF THE THIS TOOL TLAT. BUILT DAME FORM IN LICE. SUMMONDE IN THE "EXTERNIT OF THEME" ADD. AT AUXIMUM COLLECTION THE PARTY PLATED THEORY, HIG IS NOTIFICATIVE HIS THE EDITOR OF THE MEL ADDATE: INTERVIENT DE PARTY PLATED THEORY, HIG IS NOTIFICATIVE HIS THE EDITOR OF AUXIMUM COLLECTION END ENDER.

000000

12459

ð/a 1-21-2022

AND L BALANS, PLE 19488



428-86 31-170

C. Landscape Plan (dated: 2/17/21)





VI. CITY/AGENCY COMMENTS & CONDITIONS

A. Planning Division

Site Specific Conditions:

- 1. Applicant shall comply with all previous conditions of approval associated with this development [TM Center H-2020-0074, DA Inst. #2021-089157].
- 2. The applicant shall obtain the City Engineer's signature on the subject final plat within two years of the City Engineer's signature on the previous phase final plat, *or* apply for a time extension, in accord with UDC 11-6B-7.
- 3. Prior to submittal for the City Engineer's signature, have the Certificate of Owners and the accompanying acknowledgement signed and notarized.
- 4. The final plat prepared by KM Engineering, stamped on 1/27/22 by Aaron L. Ballard, included in Exhibit B shall be revised as follows:
 - a. Note #13: Include the recorded instrument number of the ACHD license agreement.
 - b. References: R4 Include the recorded book and page numbers of the TM Crossing Subdivision No. 5 plat.
- 5. The landscape plan prepared by KM Engineering, dated 2/17/22 included in Exhibit C, is approved as submitted.
- 6. Submit a private street application and obtain approval for S. Innovation Ln. prior to submittal of the final plat for City Engineer signature.
- 7. The subject property shall be subdivided prior to issuance of any Certificates of Occupancy for the site per requirement of the Development Agreement.
- 8. Staff's failure to cite specific ordinance provisions or conditions from the preliminary plat and/or development agreement does not relieve the Applicant of responsibility for compliance.

B. Public Works

Site Specific Conditions:

- 1. Sewer on the southern boundary needs to run in South Vanguard Way right-of-way, not in the easement.
- 2. Ensure no sewer services pass through infiltration trenches.
- 3. Water services to properties should be 8-inch diameter main to allow for future connection.
- 4. Fire lines, fire hydrants, and water services should be connected outside of right-of-way; multiple connection points in right-of-way is not desirable. Installing an 8-inch water main on a property boundary line to serve two properties is acceptable.
- 5. All dead-end water mains must have a blow-off and two valves at the tee.
- 6. A streetlight plan has not been approved. The streetlights will need to be installed and operational, with approved record drawings submitted, before any form of occupancy will be granted.
- 7. Streetlights are required on the South Ten Mile Road frontage.

General Conditions:

- 1. Sanitary sewer service to this development is available via extension of existing mains adjacent to the development. The applicant shall install mains to and through this subdivision; applicant shall coordinate main size and routing with the Public Works Department, and execute standard forms of easements for any mains that are required to provide service. Minimum cover over sewer mains is three feet, if cover from top of pipe to sub-grade is less than three feet than alternate materials shall be used in conformance of City of Meridian Public Works Departments Standard Specifications.
- 2. Water service to this site is available via extension of existing mains adjacent to the development. The applicant shall be responsible to install water mains to and through this development, coordinate main size and routing with Public Works.
- 3. All improvements related to public life, safety and health shall be completed prior to occupancy of the structures. Where approved by the City Engineer, an owner may post a performance surety for such improvements in order to obtain City Engineer signature on the final plat as set forth in UDC 11-5C-3B.
- 4. Upon installation of the landscaping and prior to inspection by Planning Department staff, the applicant shall provide a written certificate of completion as set forth in UDC 11-3B-14A.
- 5. A letter of credit or cash surety in the amount of 110% will be required for all incomplete fencing, landscaping, amenities, pressurized irrigation, prior to signature on the final plat.
- 6. The City of Meridian requires that the owner post with the City a performance surety in the amount of 125% of the total construction cost for all incomplete sewer, water infrastructure prior to final plat signature. This surety will be verified by a line item cost estimate provided by the owner to the City. The applicant shall be required to enter into a Development Surety Agreement with the City of Meridian. The surety can be posted in the form of an irrevocable letter of credit, cash deposit or bond. Applicant must file an application for surety, which can be found on the Community Development Department website. Please contact Land Development Service for more information at 887-2211.
- 7. The City of Meridian requires that the owner post to the City a warranty surety in the amount of 20% of the total construction cost for all completed sewer, and water infrastructure for a duration of two years. This surety amount will be verified by a line item final cost invoicing provided by the owner to the City. The surety can be posted in the form of an irrevocable letter of credit, cash deposit or bond. Applicant must file an application for surety, which can be found on the Community Development Department website. Please contact Land Development Service for more information at 887-2211.
- 8. In the event that an applicant and/or owner cannot complete non-life, non-safety and nonhealth improvements, prior to City Engineer signature on the final plat and/or prior to occupancy, a surety agreement may be approved as set forth in UDC 11-5C-3C.
- 9. Applicant shall be required to pay Public Works development plan review, and construction inspection fees, as determined during the plan review process, prior to the issuance of a plan approval letter.
- 10. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that all development features comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Fair Housing Act.
- 11. Applicant shall be responsible for application and compliance with any Section 404 Permitting that may be required by the Army Corps of Engineers.

- 12. Developer shall coordinate mailbox locations with the Meridian Post Office.
- 13. All grading of the site shall be performed in conformance with MCC 11-1-4B.
- 14. Compaction test results shall be submitted to the Meridian Building Department for all building pads receiving engineered backfill, where footing would sit atop fill material.
- 15. The engineer shall be required to certify that the street centerline elevations are set a minimum of 3-feet above the highest established peak groundwater elevation. This is to ensure that the bottom elevation of the crawl spaces of homes is at least 1-foot above.
- 16. The applicants design engineer shall be responsible for inspection of all irrigation and/or drainage facility within this project that do not fall under the jurisdiction of an irrigation district or ACHD. The design engineer shall provide certification that the facilities have been installed in accordance with the approved design plans. This certification will be required before a certificate of occupancy is issued for any structures within the project.
- 17. At the completion of the project, the applicant shall be responsible to submit record drawings per the City of Meridian AutoCAD standards. These record drawings must be received and approved prior to the issuance of a certification of occupancy for any structures within the project.
- 18. Street light plan requirements are listed in section 6-7 of the Improvement Standards for Street Lighting (http://www.meridiancity.org/public_works.aspx?id=272). All street lights shall be installed at developer's expense. Final design shall be submitted as part of the development plan set for approval, which must include the location of any existing street lights. The contractor's work and materials shall conform to the ISPWC and the City of Meridian Supplemental Specifications to the ISPWC. Contact the City of Meridian Transportation and Utility Coordinator at 898-5500 for information on the locations of existing street lighting.
- 19. The applicant shall provide easement(s) for all public water/sewer mains outside of public right of way (include all water services and hydrants). The easement widths shall be 20-feet wide for a single utility, or 30-feet wide for two. The easements shall not be dedicated via the plat, but rather dedicated outside the plat process using the City of Meridian's standard forms. The easement shall be graphically depicted on the plat for reference purposes. Submit an executed easement (on the form available from Public Works), a legal description prepared by an Idaho Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, which must include the area of the easement (marked EXHIBIT A) and an 81/2" x 11" map with bearings and distances (marked EXHIBIT B) for review. Both exhibits must be sealed, signed and dated by a Professional Land Surveyor. DO NOT RECORD. Add a note to the plat referencing this document. All easements must be submitted, reviewed, and approved prior to signature of the final plat by the City Engineer.
- 20. Applicant shall be responsible for application and compliance with and NPDES permitting that may be required by the Environmental Protection Agency.
- 21. Any wells that will not continue to be used must be properly abandoned according to Idaho Well Construction Standards Rules administered by the Idaho Department of Water Resources. The Developer's Engineer shall provide a statement addressing whether there are any existing wells in the development, and if so, how they will continue to be used, or provide record of their abandonment.
- 22. Any existing septic systems within this project shall be removed from service per City Ordinance Section 9-1-4 and 9 4 8. Contact the Central District Health Department for abandonment procedures and inspections.

- 23. The City of Meridian requires that pressurized irrigation systems be supplied by a yearround source of water (MCC 9-1-28.C.1). The applicant should be required to use any existing surface or well water for the primary source. If a surface or well source is not available, a single-point connection to the culinary water system shall be required. If a single-point connection is utilized, the developer will be responsible for the payment of assessments for the common areas prior to development plan approval.
- 24. All irrigation ditches, canals, laterals, or drains, exclusive of natural waterways, intersecting, crossing or laying adjacent and contiguous to the area being subdivided shall be addressed per UDC 11-3A-6. In performing such work, the applicant shall comply with Idaho Code 42-1207 and any other applicable law or regulation.

EXHIBIT B

From:	Joshua Beach
То:	Sonya Allen; Adrienne Weatherly; Charlene Way; Chris Johnson
Cc:	Bill Parsons
Subject:	RE: TM Center No. 1 FP-2022-0009 Staff Report for March 22nd City Council Meeting
Date:	Monday, March 14, 2022 2:19:01 PM
Attachments:	image006.png

External Sender - Please use caution with links or attachments.

Sonya, we are in agreement with the condition of approval.

Josh Beach | Assistant Project Manager-Entitlement BRIGHTON CORPORATION Brighton – Creating Great Places 2929 W. Navigator Dr., Suite 400, Meridian, ID 83642 Mobile 208.871.3812 brightoncorp.com

From: Sonya Allen <sallen@meridiancity.org>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 11:55 AM
To: Adrienne Weatherly <aweatherly@meridiancity.org>; Charlene Way <cway@meridiancity.org>; Chris Johnson <cjohnson@meridiancity.org>
Cc: Bill Parsons <bparsons@meridiancity.org>; Joshua Beach <JBeach@brightoncorp.com>
Subject: TM Center No. 1 FP-2022-0009 Staff Report for March 22nd City Council Meeting

Attached is the staff report for the final plat for TM Center No. 1. This item is scheduled to be on the consent agenda at the City Council work session on March 22nd. The meeting will be held at City Hall, 33 E. Broadway Avenue, beginning at 4:30 pm. Please call or e-mail with any questions.

If you are *not* in agreement with the provisions in the staff report, please submit a written response to the staff report to the City Clerk's office (<u>cityclerk@meridiancity.org</u>) and me as soon as possible and the item will be placed on the regular meeting agenda at a subsequent meeting for discussion.

Thanks,

Sonya Allen | Associate Planner

City of Meridian | Community Development Department | Planning Division 33 E. Broadway Ave., Ste. 102, Meridian, Idaho 83642 Phone: 208-884-5533 | Direct/Fax: 208-489-0578



Built for Business, Designed for Living

All e-mail messages sent to or received by City of Meridian e-mail accounts are subject to the Idaho law, in regards to both release and retention, and may be released upon request, unless exempt from disclosure by law.